# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

# **SCHEDULE TO**

Tender Offer Statement under Section 14(d)(1) or 13(e)(1) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No. 3)

# SILICON IMAGE, INC.

(Names of Subject Company (Issuer))

#### CAYABYAB MERGER COMPANY.

(Name of Filing Persons (Offeror))

a wholly owned subsidiary of

## LATTICE SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION

(Name of Filing Persons (Parent of Offeror))

#### COMMON STOCK, \$0.001 PAR VALUE PER SHARE

(Title of Class of Securities)

#### 82705T102

(CUSIP Number of Class of Securities)

Byron Milstead Corporate Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary 5555 N.E. Moore Court Hillsboro, Oregon 97124

(503) 268-8000 (Name, address and telephone number of person authorized to receive notices and communications on behalf of filing persons)

with copies to:

Thomas J. Ivey, Esq. Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP 525 University Avenue, Suite 1100 Palo Alto, CA 94301 (650) 470-4500

### CALCULATION OF FILING FEE

L	Transaction valuation(1)	Amount of filing fee(2)
	\$602,048,251.28	\$69,958.01
(	(1) Estimated solely for purposes of calculating the filing fee. The transaction valuation was calculated by adding (i) 77,510,354 shares of common stock of	

- (1) Estimated solely for purposes of calculating the filing fee. The transaction valuation was calculated by adding (i) 77,510,354 shares of common stock of Silicon Image, Inc.. ("Silicon Image"), par value \$0.001 per share (the "Shares"), multiplied by the offer price of \$7.30 per Share (ii) 4,790,098 Shares issuable pursuant to outstanding options with an exercise price less than the offer price of \$7.30 per share, multiplied by \$2.56, which is the offer price of \$7.30 per Share minus the weighted average exercise price for such options of \$4.74 per share and (iii) 3,282,194 restricted stock units multiplied by the offer price of \$7.30 per Share. The calculation of the filing fee is based on information provided by Silicon Image as of February 5, 2015.
- 2) The filing fee, calculated in accordance with Rule 0-11 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, and Fee Rate Advisory No. 1 for fiscal year 2015, issued August 29, 2014, is calculated by multiplying the transaction valuation by 0.0001162.
- Check the box if any part of the fee is offset as provided by Rule 0-11(a)(2) and identify the filing with which the offsetting fee was previously paid. Identify the previous filing by registration statement number, or the Form or Schedule and the date of its filing.

Amount Previously Paid: \$69,958.01

Filing Party: Cayabyab Merger Company and Lattice

Semiconductor Corporation Date Filed: February 9, 2015

Form or Registration No.: Schedule TO-T

Check the box if the filing relates solely to preliminary communications made before the commencement of a tender offer.

Check the appropriate boxes below to designate any transactions to which the statement relates:

third-party tender offer subject to Rule 14d-1.

	issuer tender offer subject to Rule 13e-4. going-private transaction subject to Rule 13e-3. amendment to Schedule 13D under Rule 13d-2.	
Check the fo	ollowing box if the filing is a final amendment reporting the results of the tender offer: $\Box$	
If applicable, check the appropriate box(es) below to designate the appropriate rule provision(s) relied upon:		
	Rule 13e-4(i) (Cross-Border Issuer Tender Offer)	
	Rule 14d-1(d) (Cross-Border Third-Party Tender Offer)	

This Amendment No. 3 ("Amendment No. 3") amends and supplements the Tender Offer Statement on Schedule TO filed by Cayabyab Merger Company, a Delaware corporation ("Purchaser"), a wholly owned subsidiary of Lattice Semiconductor Corporation, a Delaware Corporation ("Parent"), and Parent with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") on February 9, 2015, as amended by Amendment No. 1 filed on February 26, 2015 and Amendment No. 2 filed on February 27, 2015 (as amended or supplemented, the "Schedule TO") and relates to the offer of Purchaser to purchase all of the outstanding shares of common stock, par value \$0.001 per share (the "Shares"), of Silicon Image, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Silicon Image"), at a price of \$7.30 per share, net to the seller in cash, without interest and less any required tax withholding, upon the terms and conditions set forth in the offer to purchase dated February 9, 2015 (as amended or supplemented, the "Offer to Purchase") and related letter of transmittal (as amended or supplemented, the "Letter of Transmittal", and together with the Offer to Purchase, the "Offer"), which are annexed to and filed with the Schedule TO as Exhibits (a)(1)(A) and (a)(1)(B), respectively. This Amendment No. 3 is being filed by Parent and Purchaser. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Offer to Purchase.

#### Items 1 through 9 and Item 11 of this Schedule TO are hereby amended and supplemented by adding the following text thereto:

The Offer expired at 12:00 midnight, New York City time, at the end of the day on March 9, 2015. Parent and Purchaser were advised by Computershare Trust Company, N.A., the depositary for the Offer (the "<u>Depositary</u>"), that, as of the expiration of the Offer, a total of 64,379,310 Shares had been validly tendered into and not withdrawn pursuant to the Offer, representing approximately 81.6% of the outstanding Shares as of 12:00 midnight, New York City time, at the end of the day on March 9, 2015. Additionally, the Depositary advised Parent and the Purchaser that an additional 1,931,865 Shares had been tendered by notice of guaranteed delivery, representing approximately 2.4% of the outstanding Shares at such time. The Purchaser has accepted for payment all Shares validly tendered pursuant to the Offer and not properly withdrawn. Payment for such Shares has been made to Computershare Trust Company, N.A., the depositary for the Offer, which will transmit payments to tendering stockholders in accordance with the terms of the Offer.

Following the purchase of Shares in the Offer, the Purchaser had sufficient voting power and otherwise met the requirements to approve the Merger without a vote of the Company's stockholders in accordance with Section 251(h) of the DGCL, and on March 10, 2015, following acceptance of the tendered Shares, Purchaser merged with and into Silicon Image pursuant to Section 251(h) of the DGCL, with Silicon Image surviving as a wholly owned subsidiary of Parent. At the Effective Time, each Share issued and outstanding immediately prior to the Effective Time and not tendered pursuant to the Offer (other than (i) Shares held by Silicon Image or Parent or any of their respective subsidiaries and (ii) Shares owned by Silicon Image stockholders who properly perfect their statutory appraisal rights under Delaware law) was cancelled and automatically converted into the right to receive an amount equal to the Offer Price, net to the holder in cash, without interest and less any applicable tax withholding. Promptly following consummation of the Merger, Parent intends to cause all Shares to be delisted from the NASDAQ and deregistered under the Exchange Act.

On March 10, 2015, Parent issued a press release announcing the expiration and results of the Offer and the completion of the Merger. The full text of the press release is included as Exhibit (a)(5)(J) hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

#### Item 12 of the Schedule TO is hereby amended and supplemented to add the following exhibit:

(a)(5)(J) Press Release issued by Lattice Semiconductor Corporation, dated March 10, 2015.

# **SIGNATURES**

After due inquiry and to the best of their knowledge and belief, each of the undersigned certifies that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: March 10, 2015

# **CAYABYAB MERGER COMPANY**

By /s/ Joe Bedewi
Name: Joe Bedewi
Title: Treasurer

# LATTICE SEMICONDUCTOR CORPORATION

By /s/ Joe Bedewi

Name: Joe Bedewi

Title: Corporate Vice President & Chief Financial Officer

# EXHIBIT INDEX

EXHIBIT INDEX			
Exhibit <u>No</u> .	<u>Description</u>		
(a)(1)(A)	Offer to Purchase, dated February 9, 2015*		
(a)(1)(B)	Form of Letter of Transmittal*		
(a)(1)(C)	Form of Notice of Guaranteed Delivery*		
(a)(1)(D)	Form of Letter from the Information Agent to Brokers, Dealers, Commercial Banks, Trust Companies and Other Nominees*		
(a)(1)I	Form of Letter to Clients for Use by Brokers, Dealers, Commercial Banks, Trust Companies and Other Nominees*		
(a)(1)(F)	Summary Advertisement, as published in the New York Times on February 9, 2015*		
(a)(5)(A)	Joint Press Release of Lattice Semiconductor Corporation and Silicon Image, Inc. issued January 27, 2015, as originally filed as Exhibit 99.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by Parent with the Securities and Exchange Commission on January 27, 2015, which is incorporated by reference herein.		
(a)(5)(B)	Presentation to Lattice Semiconductor Corporation investors, dated January 27, 2015, as originally filed as Exhibit 99.1 to the Tender Offer Statement on Schedule TO-C filed by Purchaser and Parent with the Securities and Exchange Commission on January 27, 2015, which is incorporated by reference herein.		
(a)(5)(C)	Edited transcript of Lattice Semiconductor Corporation conference call on January 27, 2015, as originally filed as Exhibit 99.2 to the Tender Offer Statement on Schedule TO-C filed by Purchaser and Parent with the Securities and Exchange Commission on January 27, 2015, which is incorporated by reference herein.		
(a)(5)(D)	Announcement to Lattice Semiconductor Corporation employees from Darin G. Billerbeck, Lattice's Chief Executive Officer, dated January 27, 2015, as originally filed as Exhibit 99.3 to the Tender Offer Statement on Schedule TO-C filed by Purchaser and Parent with the Securities and Exchange Commission on January 27, 2015, which is incorporated by reference herein.		
(a)(5)(I)	Lattice Semiconductor Corporation Q&A for its employees, as originally filed as Exhibit 99.4 to the Tender Offer Statement on Schedule TO-C filed by Purchaser and Parent with the Securities and Exchange Commission on January 27, 2015, which is incorporated by reference herein.		
(a)(5)(F)	Form of announcement from Lattice Semiconductor Corporation to its customers and channel partners, dated January 27, 2015, as originally filed as Exhibit 99.5 to the Tender Offer Statement on Schedule TO-C filed by Purchaser and Parent with the Securities and Exchange Commission on January 27, 2015, which is incorporated by reference herein.		
(a)(5)(G)	Form of announcement from Lattice Semiconductor Corporation to its suppliers, dated January 27, 2015, as originally filed as Exhibit 99.6 to the Tender Offer Statement on Schedule TO-C filed by Purchaser and Parent with the Securities and Exchange Commission on January 27, 2015, which is incorporated by reference herein.		
(a)(5)(H)	Press Release of Lattice Semiconductor Corporation, issued February 3, 2015, as originally filed as Exhibit 99.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by Parent with the Securities and Exchange Commission on February 3, 2015, which is incorporated by reference herein.		
(a)(5)(I)	Edited transcript of Lattice Semiconductor Corporation conference call on February 3, 2015, as originally filed as Exhibit 99.1 to the Tender Offer Statement on Schedule TO-C filed by Parent with the Securities and Exchange Commission on February 4, 2015, which is incorporated by reference herein.		
(a)(5)(J)	Press Release issued by Lattice Semiconductor Corporation, dated March 10, 2015		
(b)(1)	Amended and Restated Commitment Letter, dated February 9, 2015, from Jefferies Finance LLC, HSBC Securities (USA) Inc. and HSBC Bank USA, N.A. to Parent.*		
(d)(1)	Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated January 26, 2015, by and among Parent, Purchaser and Silicon Image, Inc., as originally filed as Exhibit 2.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by Parent with the Securities and Exchange Commission on January 27, 2015, which is incorporated by reference herein.		

Support Agreement, dated as of January 26, 2015, by and between Parent and Peter Hanelt\*

Support Agreement, dated as of January 26, 2015, by and between Parent and William George\*

(d)(2) (d)(3)

Exhibit <u>No</u> .	Description
(d)(4)	Support Agreement, dated as of January 26, 2015, by and between Parent and Masood Jabbar*
(d)(5)	Support Agreement, dated as of January 26, 2015, by and between Parent and Camillo Martino*
(d)(6)	Support Agreement, dated as of January 26, 2015, by and between Parent and Umesh Padval*
(d)(7)	Support Agreement, dated as of January 26, 2015, by and between Parent and William J. Raduchel*
(d)(8)	Support Agreement, dated as of January 26, 2015, by and between Parent and Raymond Cook*
(d)(9)	Support Agreement, dated as of January 26, 2015, by and between Parent and Tim Vehling*
(d)(10)	Support Agreement, dated as of January 26, 2015, by and between Parent and Edward Lopez*
(d)(11)	Support Agreement, dated as of January 26, 2015, by and between Parent and Khurram Sheikh*
(d)(12)	Support Agreement, dated as of January 26, 2015, by and between Parent and Seamus Meagher*
(d)(13)	Support Agreement, dated as of January 26, 2015, by and between Parent and Steve Robertson*
(d)(14)	Support Agreement, dated as of January 26, 2015, by and between Parent and Stanley Mbugua*
(d)(15)	Mutual Confidentiality Agreement, dated September 22, 2014, as amended by Amendment to Mutual Confidentiality Agreement, dated January 8, 2015, by and between Parent and Silicon Image, Inc.*
(g)	Not applicable
(h)	Not applicable

Previously filed with the Tender Offer Statement on Schedule TO filed by Purchaser and Parent with the Securities and Exchange Commission on February 9, 2015, with Amendment No. 1 to the Tender Offer Statement on Schedule TO, filed on February 26, 2015 or with Amendment No. 2 to the Tender Offer Statement on Schedule TO, filed on February 27, 2015.



**NEWS RELEASE** 

#### For more information contact:

Joe Bedewi Chief Financial Officer Lattice Semiconductor Corporation 503-268-8000

David Pasquale Global IR Partners 914-337-8801 lscc@globalirpartners.com

### LATTICE SEMICONDUCTOR CLOSES ACQUISITION OF SILICON IMAGE

- Forms Global Leader in Smart Connectivity Solutions

- Company Provides Results of Tender Offer

HILLSBORO, OR - MARCH 10, 2015 - Lattice Semiconductor Corporation (NASDAQ: LSCC), a leading provider of programmable connectivity solutions, today announced the close of its acquisition of Silicon Image, Inc., a leading provider of wired and wireless connectivity solutions, and the results of the related tender offer. For the first time in the semiconductor industry, a single company now combines the design flexibility and time to market benefits of FPGAs, with the highly integrated, function and cost optimization benefits of ASSPs. The all-cash acquisition, valued at approximately \$606.6 million (or approximately \$466.6 million on an enterprise value basis), is expected to be immediately accretive to EPS on a non-GAAP basis.

Darin G. Billerbeck, Lattice Semiconductor's President and Chief Executive Officer, said, "Today marks an exciting day for Lattice, as we close our transformative acquisition of Silicon Image. We have significantly expanded our Company's capabilities, with the addition of MHL, HDMI and 60 GHz Intellectual Property, enhanced our business prospects and financial profile, and further diversified our global customer base. We will move forward quickly in order to realize the compelling revenue and operating synergies created by our increased economies of scale. Our team has put in place a well thought through, comprehensive consolidation plan for an efficient integration and the achievement of our targeted cost synergies. We plan to work relentlessly over the coming years to rapidly deleverage through our increased free cash flow, and to achieve the full benefits of this major acquisition for our customers, shareholders and employees."

The transaction, which was announced on January 27, 2015, was funded through a combination of cash on hand and \$350 million in debt financing led by Jefferies Finance LLC. Jefferies LLC served as the financial adviser to Lattice Semiconductor, and Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP served as legal adviser to Lattice Semiconductor. Barclays PLC served as the financial adviser to Silicon Image, and Fenwick & West LLP served as legal adviser to Silicon Image.

#### **Results of the Tender Offer:**

The tender offer for shares of Silicon Image, Inc. common stock expired at 12:00 midnight, New York City time, at the end of the day on March 9, 2015. According to the depository for the tender offer, a total of 64,379,310 shares, or approximately 81.6% of the outstanding shares of Silicon Image common stock, were validly tendered and not withdrawn, or 66,311,175 shares, or approximately 84.0% of the outstanding shares of Silicon Image common stock if you include shares that were validly tendered and not withdrawn by means of notices of guaranteed delivery. The minimum condition for the tender offer was satisfied, and all validly tendered shares have been accepted for payment by Lattice Semiconductor in accordance with the terms of the tender offer. Lattice Semiconductor and Silicon Image subsequently completed the merger, in which Silicon Image became a wholly owned subsidiary, and each outstanding share of Silicon Image common stock (other than shares held by any holders who properly demanded and perfected appraisal rights under Delaware law) was converted into the right to receive \$7.30 per share in cash, without interest, and less applicable tax withholding. This was same price paid in the tender offer. Silicon Image's common stock ceased trading on the NASDAQ on March 9, 2015, and will no longer be listed.

#### **About Lattice Semiconductor:**

Lattice Semiconductor (NASDAQ: LSCC) is the global leader in smart connectivity solutions, providing market leading intellectual property and low-power, small form-factor devices that enable more than 8,000 global customers to quickly deliver innovative and differentiated cost and power efficient products. The Company's broad end-market exposure extends from consumer electronics to industrial equipment, communications infrastructure and licensing.

Lattice was founded in 1983 and is headquartered in Portland, Oregon. The Company acquired Silicon Image in March 2015, which is a leader in setting industry standards including the highly successful HDMI $^{\mathbb{R}}$ , DVI $^{\mathbb{T}M}$ , MHL $^{\mathbb{R}}$  and WirelessHD $^{\mathbb{R}}$  standards. For more information, visit www.latticesemi.com. You can also follow us via LinkedIn, Twitter, Facebook or RSS.

#### **Forward-Looking Statements Notice:**

The foregoing paragraphs contain forward-looking statements that involve estimates, assumptions, risks and uncertainties. Any statements about our expectations, beliefs, plans, objectives, assumptions, or future events or performance are not historical facts and may be forward-looking. Such forward-looking statements include the statements relating to: our integration and consolidation plans; our efforts to realize the benefits of increased economies of scale, achieve our targeted cost synergies and increase sales and earnings growth; the impact of the acquisition on our capabilities, business prospects, financial profile, and customer base; and our plans to use anticipated increases in our free cash flow to deleverage, and achieve the benefits of the acquisition. Other forward-looking statements may be indicated by words such as "will," "could," "should," "would," "may," "expect," "plan," "project," "anticipate," "intend," "forecast," "future," "believe," "estimate," "predict," "propose," "potential," "continue" or the negative of these terms or other comparable terminology. Lattice believes the factors identified below could cause actual results to differ materially from the forward-looking statements.

Estimates of future revenue are inherently uncertain due to, among other things, the high percentage of quarterly "turns" business. In addition, revenue is affected by such factors as global economic conditions, which may affect customer demand, pricing pressures, competitive actions, the demand for our Mature, Mainstream and New products, in particular our iCE40<sup>TM</sup> and MachXO3L<sup>TM</sup> devices, the demand for the products and functionality acquired in the acquisition, the ability to supply products to customers in a timely manner, changes in our distribution relationships, or the volatility of our consumer business. Actual gross margin percentage and operating expenses could vary from the estimates on the basis of, among other things, changes in revenue levels, changes in product pricing and mix, changes in wafer, assembly, test and other costs, including commodity costs, variations in manufacturing yields, the failure to sustain operational improvements, the actual amount of compensation charges due to stock price changes. Any unanticipated declines in revenue or gross margin, any unanticipated increases in our operating expenses or unanticipated charges could adversely affect our profitability.

In addition to the foregoing, other factors that may cause actual results to differ materially from the forward-looking statements in this press release include global economic uncertainty, overall semiconductor market conditions, market acceptance and demand for our new and existing products, the Company's dependencies on its silicon wafer suppliers, the impact of competitive products and pricing, technological and product development risks, the risk that the operations of the two companies will not be integrated successfully after the Silicon Image transaction or that we will fail to achieve the anticipated benefits and synergies of the transaction, and the risk of disruptions to our business, operations or relationships with customers, employees, and other third parties in connection with the transaction. In addition, actual results are subject to other risks and uncertainties that relate more broadly to our overall business, including those risks more fully described in Lattice's filings with the SEC including its annual report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended January 3, 2015, and those more fully described in Silicon Image's filings with the SEC including its annual report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2014.

You should not unduly rely on forward-looking statements because actual results could differ materially from those expressed in any forward-looking statements. In addition, any forward-looking statement applies only as of the date on which it is made. The Company does not intend to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of events or circumstances after the date hereof or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events.

###

Lattice Semiconductor Corporation, Lattice (& design), L (& design), iCE40, MachXO3L, HDMI®, DVI™, MHL® and WirelessHD® and other specific product designations are either registered trademarks or trademarks of Lattice Semiconductor Corporation or its subsidiaries in the United States and/or other countries.

GENERAL NOTICE: Other product names used in this publication are for identification purposes only and may be trademarks of their respective holders.